DONALD L. HOWELL, II

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
PO BOX 83720

BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0074

(208) 334-0312

IDAHO BAR NO. 3366

Street Address for Express Mail:
472 W. WASHINGTON
BOISE, IDAHO 83702-5918

Attorney for the Commission Staff

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY FOR ) CASE NO. IPC-E-11-06
AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT POWER )
COST ADJUSTMENT (PCA) RATES FOR )
ELECTRIC SERVICE FROM JUNE 1, 2011 )

)

)

THROUGH MAY 31, 2012.

COMMENTS OF THE
COMMISSION STAFF

COMES NOW the Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, by and through its
Attorney of Record, Donald L. Howell II, Deputy Attorney General, and submits the following
comments in response to Order No. 32227 issued on April 21, 2011.

BACKGROUND

Idaho Power Company filed its annual power cost adjustment (PCA) Application on April
15, 2011 for rates to become effective June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2012. The PCAisa
symmetrical rate adjustment mechanism that annually adjusts rates to recover a portion of above
normal power supply costs from customers, or refund a portion of below normal power supply
costs to customers. Idaho Power calculates the total PCA revenue reduction to be approximately
$40.4 million which would result in an average rate decrease of approximately 4.78%. The total
PCA rate (Schedule No. 55) is combined with the Company’s other base rates to determine a

customer’s overall billing rate.

STAFF COMMENTS 1 MAY 17, 2011



IDAHO POWER COMPANY’S FILING
The Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) Mechanism

The annual PCA mechanism is comprised of three components: 1) a “forecast” that
estimates the difference between normal power supply costs embedded in base rates and the
coming year’s power supply costs; 2) a “true-up” that captures the difference between the previous
year’s projection and actual power supply costs; and 3) a “reconciliation” of the previous year’s
true-up to capture the unrecovered or under-refunded amount. Each component is described in
more detail below.

1. The Forecast. Forecasted power supply costs for the coming year are based on the
Company’s most recent Operating Plan. The difference between forecasted and actual power
supply cost is calculated. The power supply cost difference is converted to a cents per kilowatt-
}.10ur (¢/kWh) rate by dividing the power costs by energy sales. In this filing the Company
calculates above normal power supply costs of $4.6 million relative to power supply costs
contained in current base rates. After the PCA 95/5 sharing, this produces rates to recover
projected above normal power supply costs of 0.0445 ¢/kWh.

2. The True-up. The true-up amount is the difference between normal and actual power
supply costs during the previous year. The amount is offset with revenue from the forecast rate.
The previous year’s PCA amount is not precisely recovered due to actual power supply costs being
different than forecasted power supply costs. The true-up amount is converted to a ¢/kWh rate by
reducing the deferral balance by the SO, credit, and dividing by projected energy sales. Idaho
Power calculates the true-up amount and surcharge rate to be $3,689,374 and 0.0273 ¢/kWh,
respectively.

3. The Reconciliation. The reconciliation of the true-up tracks the recovery of the previous

year’s true-up amounts. It nets the actual revenue collected from the true-up rates against the
amounts set for recovery. Any difference is carried into the following year’s true-up reconciliation
along with the true-up difference. Idaho Power calculates the reconciliation of the true-up amount
and rate to be a credit of $18,152,666 and 0.1347 ¢/kWh, respectively.

In summary, the total PCA rate for each class will be the combination of the three PCA rate
components discussed above, and an Energy Efficiency Rider Recovery rate. The combination of
the three traditional PCA components produces a 2011/2012 PCA rate credit (discussed below) of
0.0629 ¢/kWh (0.0445 + 0.0273 -0.1347). The Energy Efficiency Rider rate component is not
spread on an equal ¢/kWh basis and is different for each class (see Company Exhibit No. 2).

STAFF COMMENTS 2 MAY 17, 2011



Energy Efficiency Rider Recovery

In Case No. IPC-E-10-27, the Commission authorized recovery of $10 million in the PCA
for DSM expenditures previously deemed prudent through 2009 and currently deferred in the
Energy Efficiency Tariff Rider account (Order No. 32217). When allocating the DSM
expenditures in the PCA, the Commission ordered the Company “to separate the DSM
expenditures and allocate them to each customer class based on the amount that would have been
recovered from each class through the Rider.” Order No. 32217 at 6. Idaho Power allocated $10
million among the customer classes based on forecasted base revenue for the PCA year (June 1,
2011 through May 31, 2012). The component surcharge rate for tariff customers ranges from a
low 0f 0.0391 ¢/kWh to a high of 0.2084 ¢/kWh (Company Exhibit No. 2).

STAFF AUDIT AND ANALYSIS
A. The PCA Forecast or Projection

The Operating Plan used to forecast power supply costs is based on the Company’s most
current information available. It takes several factors into consideration such as water conditions,
gas hedges, market purchases, transmission availability, and the SO, and Renewable Energy Credit
markets. Throughout the year a Risk Management Committee (RMC) comprised of key
employees reviews the Company’s risk management policy. An account by account breakdown of
the Company’s power supply expense forecast is shown on Attachment A to these comments. The
chart shows expenses included in Base Rates, Forecasted Expenses and the Difference. Account
555 — PURPA Purchase Expense is shown separately from other Account 555 Non-PURPA
Expenses because differences in PURPA Expenses are not shared and the entire difference is
passed on to customers.

Attachment B shows Staff’s calculation of the PCA rate. Line 1 through 15 shows the
calculation of the Forecast Rate. Line 3, Column (e), shows the forecast offset due to expected
Hoku first block revenues. Line 4, Column (e), shows an expected reduction in power supply costs
associated with the sale of Renewable Energy Credits (REC) and SO, Emission Allowances. Line
6, Column (f), shows the 95% sharing percentage that is applied to all power supply cost
differences, except PURPA costs. Line 9, Column (g), shows the forecast rate excluding the
portion of the forecast rate associated with the expected PURPA cost difference. This forecast
component rate is negative 0.2167 ¢/kWh. Lines 11 through 13 show the calculation of the portion

of the Forecast Rate associated with the expected difference in PURPA costs. This component rate

STAFF COMMENTS 3 MAY 17,2011



is 0.2612 ¢/kWh. These two components combine to produce the power supply forecast rate of
0.0445¢/kWh shown on line 15. Among other things, this rate reflects water conditions that are
expected to be well above normal. While Idaho Power conducts its own water forecast, the
Northwest River Forecast Center confirms that the April through July Brownlee Reservoir inflow
is expected to be 144% of normal. Although this year’s forecasted rate is proposed to be
substantially lower than last year’s forecasted rate, power supply costs are still projected to be
approximately $4.6 million above normal. This is primarily because the Company expects its
PURPA Expenses to be $36.9 million above the PURPA Expenses included in base rates ($62.8
million).

B. Irrigation Peak Rewards Program

The Irrigation Peak Rewards Program is a voluntary load control program available to
irrigation customers. It is used to decrease the Company’s system summer peak load by turning
off participating irrigation pumps during the period of June 15 through August 15 for a few hours
at a time. This demand response program is dispatchable, reliable, and less expensive than heavy
load hour market purchases.

The Staff monitors the Company’s use of the Program because it directly impacts annual
power supply costs, and ultimately the PCA rates paid by customers. When the Company
purchases power during heavy load hours instead of interrupting as allowed by the Program, power
supply expenses are higher than they otherwise would be. One of Staff’s objectives is that the
“operational potential of the [Peak Rewards] Program be fully utilized.” Case No. IPC-E-10-46,
Staff Comments, p. 3. During the 2010 Program season, participants were interrupted for 12 hours
out of 60 potential hours, or 20% of potential hours. Consequently, Staff encourages the Company
to lower its power supply costs by using more curtailment hours in the Irrigation Peak Rewards
Program.

C. The PCA True-Up

The PCA true-up captures the difference between actual and projected power supply costs
experienced in the past year. With some adjustments, this difference becomes the PCA true-up
deferral balance. This deferral balance divided by expected kWh sales is known as the PCA
true-up rate component.

Page 1, lines 4 through 78 of Company Exhibit No. 1 calculates the true-up deferral amount
of $4,181,114. Attachment C to these comments is Staff’s verification of the Company's true-up
deferral calculations. In Order No. 30715 (Case No. IPC-E-08-19), the Commission authorized

STAFF COMMENTS 4 MAY 17,2011



Idaho Power to redistribute monthly base power supply costs in a specific manner to meet financial
reporting needs of the Company. The monthly redistribution was to leave annual base power
supply costs unchanged, which it has. Company Exhibit No. 1, page 3, shows the deferral
calculation using base power supply costs before redistribution. The difference between the
deferral balance shown on page 1 of Exhibit No. 1, and the balance shown on page 3 of Exhibit
No. 1 is due to the base power supply costs being updated beginning June 2010 (Order No. 31042)
(Case No. IPC-E-10-01). Had the base components been in place for the whole PCA year the two
deferral balances would be equal. Thus, Staff finds the Company’s calculation as shown on page 1
of Exhibit No. 1 to be correct.

To verify revenues and costs associated with Idaho Power's true-up deferrals, Staff
conducted an audit of actual revenues and expenses that occurred during the PCA year. These
revenues and costs included water lease expenses, fuel expenses for coal, fuel expenses for natural
gas, power sales and purchases, third-party transmission expenses, Hoku First Block Energy
revenues, green tag Sales Credit/RECs, and Qualifying Facilities expenses. Staff also examined
the sale of SO, Allowances passed onto customers. The Risk Management Operating Plans and
RMC minutes were also reviewed.

The following items are included in the PCA true-up:

1. Load Change Adjustment. This year's true-up calculation includes a negative Load

Change Adjustment' of $19,469,566. Actual loads during the true-up year were below normal
loads in 10 of 12 months. The total below normal load was 731,114 MWh. This represents a 4.7%
load decline. The load change adjustment is the product of the negative load growth and the load
change adjustment rate (LCAR) of $26.63/MWh. The LCAR is composed of the variable and
fixed costs of production embedded in base rates. When load grows the adjustment reduces power
supply costs to avoid double counting production costs. When load declines the adjustment
reimburses the Company for a portion of lost fixed production costs and makes the Company
whole with respect to variable production costs except for the PCA sharing amounts. The result is
that $19,469,566 million (before Jurisdictional Allocation and PCA sharing) has been added to the
deferral balance for recovery from customers in this year's PCA. Staff notes that the Commission
modified the LCAR calculation in Order No. 32206 and its impact will be considerably less in
future PCAs. The Staff reviewed the new LCAR proposed by the Company. The calculations

! The Load Change Adjustment was formerly known as the “Load Growth Adjustment” and was intended to eliminate ‘
recovery of load deviations due to weather, customer growth, or changing customer usage patterns. Larkin Direct 12-
13.

STAFF COMMENTS 5 MAY 17,2011



were revised in the response to a Staff Audit Request. The Staff recommends approval of the
revised LCAR of 19.67 $/MWh. ‘

2. Water Leases. The Company leases water for the production of power from several
entities. The increase or decrease in the water lease expense from base rates is included in the
PCA for recovery from or credit to customers. This year's PCA deferral balance includes actual
water lease expenses of $2,055,185 and the amount included in base rates is $1,587,623, with the
difference of $467,562 included in the deferral balance. This increase in water lease expenses
from base expenses is a cost to customers and is subject to jurisdictional allocation and sharing.

3. Fuel Expense - Coal. A large portion of Idaho Power's electricity comes from coal

plants. The three coal plants that Idaho Power owns an interest in are Bridger, Valmy and
Boardman. The increase or decrease in the coal expense from base rates is included in the PCA for
recovery from or credit to customers. For the audit period of April 2010 to March 2011, the total
coal expense for the three plants is $138,868,030. The total coal expense included in base rates is
$163,327,463. This year's PCA deferral balance includes a difference between costs currently
included in rates and actual costs of $24,459,433. Thus, this reduction in coal costs from base
costs is a credit to customers and is subject to jurisdictional allocation and sharing.

4. Fuel Expense - Gas. Idaho Power currently owns and operates several gas-fired

combustion turbine generating plants at the Evander Andrews Power Complex (3 Danskin units)
and Bennett Mountain. These plants are located at Mountain Home and account for 100% of the
Company’s natural gas usage.

For the audit period of April 2010 to March 2011, the total variable gas and gas
transportation expense for all the gas plants was $12,921,516. The total gas and gas transportation
expense included in base rates is $6,084,896. This increase in gas expense from base rates is
included in the PCA. In this year's PCA deferral balance, the additional gas expense that is
included for future recovery from customers is $6,836,620 and is subject to jurisdictional
allocation and sharing.

5. Power Sales and Purchases. Staff reviewed the power purchases and sales in

conjunction with the Company's Operating Plan. Staff analysis did not find any transaction that
was not reasonable or did not follow the Risk Management Committee's recommendations. These
transactions were made with an assortment of credit-worthy partners on a timely basis, and there

were no transactions conducted with an Idaho Power affiliate.

STAFF COMMENTS 6 MAY 17,2011



a. Power Sales. During the PCA year ending March 31, 2011, the Company sold off-
system surplus power totaling $70,077,566. The total surplus sales included in base rates is
$96,181,927. This decrease in the power sales from base rates is included in the PCA. Actual
surplus sales were less than base amounts by $26,104,361. This reduction of revenues is a cost to
customers and is subject to jurisdictional allocation and sharing.

b. Power Purchases. During the PCA year ending March 31, 2011, the Company made

market power purchases, excluding its PURPA contracts. The total amount of power purchases is
$77,085,070. The amount of power purchases included in base rates is $65,523,728. Actual
purchased power amounts exceed base amounts by $11,561,342. This difference is a cost to
customers and is subject to jurisdictional allocation and sharing. '

6. Third-Party Transmission. In Order No. 30715 (Case No. IPC-E-08-19), the

Commission found that third-party transmission costs that are incurred in conjunction with market

purchases and off-system sales should be tracked through the PCA like other variable power
supply costs. Including transmission expenses in the PCA is a straightforward treatment of power
supply costs that fluctuate with power purchases and sales.

For the audit period of April 2010 to March 2011, the actual third-party transmission
expense is $5,812,011. The third-party transmission expense included in base rates is $8,587,977.
Thus, this year's PCA deferral balance includes the difference between actual costs and base rate
costs of $2,775,966. Because the actual costs are less than the amount included in base rates, this
amount represents a benefit to customers. This benefit to customers is subject to jurisdictional
allocation and sharing.

7. Hoku® First Block Energy. In Order No. 31042 (Case No. IPC-E-10-01), the

Commission re-established the level of power supply costs included in base rates beginning June 1,

2010. In that Order, the Commission accepted the Staff’s recommendation that Hoku loads and
First Block revenues be excluded from net power supply costs included in base rates. This
treatment causes all Hoku actual power supply costs and offsetting First Block Revenues to be
captured in the PCA true-up deferral calculation. The deferred First Block Revenue of $26,961
shown on line 22 of Attachment C is a benefit to customers and is subject to jurisdictional
allocation and sharing.

8. Renewable Energy Credit Sales. In Order No. 30818 (Case No. IPC-E-08-24), the

Commission ordered that revenues from the sale of renewable energy credits (RECs or green tags)

? Hoku Materials is a special contract customer with a polysilicon production facility in Pocatello.

STAFF COMMENTS 7 MAY 17,2011



benefit customers, subject to jurisdictional allocations and sharing. The amount included in the
deferral balance is $5,649,119 and is a benefit to customers.

9. Actual PURPA Purchases Including Net Metering and Raft River. A Qualifying
Facility (QF) is a generating facility which meets the requirements for QF status under the Public
Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA) and Part 292 of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission's Regulations (18 C.F.R. Par 292), and has obtained certification of its QF status.

There are two types of QFs - cogeneration facilities and small power production facilities.

For the audit period of April 2010 through March 2011, the actual PURPA expense is
$64,792,474. The PURPA expense included in base rates is $63,051,665. The difference in the
PURPA expense from base rates is included in the PCA for recovery from or credit to customers.
In this year's PCA deferral balance, the actual PURPA expense was more than the PURPA expense
included in base rates by $1,740,809. This amount is a cost to customers and increases the PCA
deferral balance. PURPA contracts are not currently subject to sharing, but they are subject to
jurisdictional allocation.

10. SO, Credits. In Order No. 32162 (Case No. IPC-E-10-20), the Commission ordered
that $490,498 in jurisdictional SO, funds be used to offset the Company’s PCA deferral balance in
this PCA year. SO, Credits are subject to jurisdictional allocations and sharing. After including

interest, the SO, revenues included in the deferral balance this year are $491,740.

STAFF COMMENTS 8 MAY 17,2011



The true-up Deferral Balance is composed of the following Components:

Load Change Adjustment $19,469,566
Water Leases $467,562
Fuel Expense — Coal $(24,459,433)
Fuel Expense — Gas $6,836,620
Surplus Sales $26,104,361
Non-Firm Purchases $11,561,342
Third Party Transmission $(2,775,966)
Hoku Energy $(26.961)
Subtotal — Change from Base $37,177,090
Renewable Energy Credit Sales $(5.649.119)
Subtotal — Subject to Jurisdictional Allocations & Sharing  $31,527,971
Subtotal - After Jurisdictional Allocations and Sharing $28,447,098
Qualifying Facilities — After Jurisdictional Allocations $1,655,493
Total all Expense Items $30,102,591
Less Jurisdictional Forecast Revenue $25.952.179
Deferral Balance $4,150,412
Interest on the Deferral Balance $30,702
Sale of SO, Credits $(491.740)
Deferral Balance (True-Up) $3,689,374

The Company-proposed true-up rate surcharge is 0.0273 ¢/kWh. The Staff calculates the
same rate as shown on Staff Attachment B, line 22.

D. The Reconciliation of the True-Up
The reconciliation of the true-up® amount is the difference between what was approved to
be collected or refunded when the PCA rate for last year's true-up was set and what was actually
collected or refunded. The reconciliation of the true-up is a benefit to both the Company and

customers because any true-up over-collection is returned to customers, and any true-up under-

collection is recovered by the Company.

* The reconciliation of the true-up is also commonly referred to as the “true-up of the true-up.”

STAFF COMMENTS 9 MAY 17,2011



Last year’s reconciliation of the true-up included $12.0 million from the forecast true-up
and $11.3 million that was under recovered in the reconciliation of the true-up. The two true-up
rates in place last year to recover these amounts actually recovered $41.2 million including
interest at $0.3 million. The amounts set for recovery were over recovered by $18.2 million
(12.0 +11.3 —41.2 - 0.3). This is the amount recommended for refund by the Company and Staff.
When divided by expected sales it produces the reconciliation of the true-up rate credit of negative
0.1347 ¢/kWh.

E. 2010 Idaho Jurisdictional Return on Equity

In Order No. 30978, the Commission approved a Stipulation between the Company, Staff,
and other parties in Case No. IPC-E-09-30. In the Stipulation, it was agreed that if the Company’s
actual return on year-end equity for the Idaho jurisdiction during 2009, 2010 or 2011 exceeded
10.5 %, then the amounts in excess of a 10.5% return would be shared equally between the
Company’s Idaho customers and the Company. Order No. 30978 at 2. If the return on equity fell
below 9.5% percent, the Stipulation allows the Company to accelerate amortization of
accumulated deferred investment tax credits.

In this PCA case, the Company calculated that the jurisdictional return on equity (ROE)
was 10.37%, thus the sharing mechanism of the Stipulation was not triggered. Larkin Dir. at 15.
However, the Staff proposes an adjustment to the Company’s ROE calculation.

1. Background. A brief review of several cases is helpful in explaining Staff’s adjustment to
the ROE calculation. In October 2009, Idaho Power filed its 09-29 Application “seeking authority
to implement a tracking mechanism to recover its defined benefit pension expense.” Application
at 2, Case No. IPC-E-10-08. The 09-29 Application noted that the Company’s actuary informed
the Company that a contribution to the Company’s pension was required for the tax year beginning
January 1, 2009 in the amount of $5,418,622 if paid by October 15, 2009. If not paid by October
15, 2009', then interest on that amount shall accrue until the extended due date for Idaho Power’s
federal income tax return of September 15, 2010. The Company did not make an October 15,
2009 contribution. Order No. 31003 at 2.

The Commission declined to implement a tracking mechanism and instead allowed the
Company to establish a “regulatory asset balancing account” for the purpose of tracking the
difference between cumulative cash contributions to the pension plan and the amounts recovered in

rates. Id. at 10. The Commission also noted that the contribution to the balancing account “in

STAFF COMMENTS 10 MAY 17,2011



excess of the ERISA minimum...will not be disallowed solely because they are made sooner than
they are legally required to be paid....” Id.

" InMarch 2010, the Company filed another Application (Case No. IPC-E-10-08) seeking
approval to contribute $5,416,796 to its pension plan on September 15, 2010. Order No. 31055
at 1. In addition, the Company proposed to recover this 2010 contribution by increasing customer
rates by .77% for each customer class. Id. In final Order No. 31091, the Commission approved
the proposed rate increase and the contribution to fund the pension plan in the amount of
$5,416,796 as of September 15, 2010. Order No. 31091 at 3.

On March 15, 2011, Idaho Power filed Case No. IPC-E-11-04 seeking authority to increase
rates to recover in part a $60 million contribution the Company made to its pension plan in |
September 2010. Although the Company’s actuary had previously determined that the 2010
minimum contribution required by ERISA was approximately $5.8 million, the Company decided
that it was appropriate to make a $60 million contribution instead. Application at 3. As stated in
the Company’s Application, if it had only contributed the minimum amount, its funding level at
December 31, 2010 “would have been below 80%.” Id. at 3-4. The Company claims that this
would have “triggered certain plan restrictions, notice requirements to participants, and limitations
on future funding alternatives.” Id at 4. After reviewing several alternatives, the Company
determined that making the $60 million contribution would: (1) maintain an 80% funding level;
(2) reduce the premiums owed to the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation (PBGC); and (3)
“approximate the required minimum funding through 2011.” Id. The Company noted that the $60
million contribution would save the Company approximately $11 million over a 10-year period
and save approximately $1 million in PBGC premium through 2012. Id. at 4. However, even with
the $60 million contribution, the Company disclosed that its actuary determined that the Company
will still be required to make a minimum contribution of $3 million by October 15, 2011, and an
additional contribution of $5.7 million by January 15, 2012. Id.

2. The Staff’s ROE Adjustment. In this PCA filing, the Company included a calculation of
the Idaho Jurisdictional Return on Equity (ROE) for 2010 of 10.37%. Commission Staff verified

the components in the calculation performed by the Company. Staff notes that the earnings on

common stock and the common equity at year end used in the calculation agree with the amounts
reported in the Company’s 2010 10-K report to the Securities and Exchange Commission and
Annual Report to Stockholders.

STAFF COMMENTS 11 MAY 17, 2011



Comments by all parties (including Staff) in Case No. IPC-E-11-04 recommend accepting
the $60 million pension contribution. However, for this PCA case, Staff believes the Company
had more flexibility in timing when and how much of the $60 million contribution it made during
2010. This flexibility is important when discussing the ROE earnings test in this case pursuant to
the Settlement Stipulation approved in Order No. 30978 (Case No. IPC-E-09-30).

In Order No. 31081 the Commission approved the Company’s request to make a minimum
$5.8 million contribution in September 2010. However, Staff believes the remainder of the $60
million payment ($54.2 million) might have been paid in the first quarter of 2011 and still avoid
the negative effects mentioned above. Rather than reflect the $54.2 million as a 2011 obligation,
Staff proposes, for the ROE test only, to amortize the $60 million payment over two years, for the
years ended 2010 and 2011.

Staff notes that, had the Company only made the required ERISA payment, net income
would have been $33 million more than the net income reported by the Company in the 2010
Annual Report. The lower level of pension funding would have resulted in a ROE that would have
triggered sharing. Staff acknowledges that the Company was allowed to make contributions to its
balancing account at the level it chose.* However, Staff cannot overlook the additional Company
benefit the decision to fund the pension at the $60 million level in 2010 has on the coincidental
action of not triggering any sharing with ratepayers.

Staff believes it is the responsibility of the Commission to assure that ratepayers are treated
fairly with respect to the revenue sharing provisions of the Stipulation approved by Order No.
30978. Moreover, the ROE sharing mechanism was not evalﬁated in the recent pension review
case (Case No. IPC-E-11-04). Consequently, Staff maintains that the interests of the Company and
its customers can be reasonably balanced by amortizing the $60 million pension contribution over
two years for the earnings test and recommends that the resulting 2010 revenue above a 10.5%
ROE be shared with customers.’

Staff’s proposed adjustment to amortize the pension contribution of $60 million over two
years still recognizes the Company’s entire pension contribution. This amortization, net of non-

utility amounts, increases 2010 system net income by $17,714,189. The increase in net income

* “There may be circumstances where the Company could choose to contribute in excess of the minimum amount
required by ERISA or prior to the final due date of the minimum payment....” Order No. 31003 at 9.

* Staff is aware that the amortization of this pension expense will also impact the ROE earnings test and potential
sharing for next year’s PCA filing. If this adjustment is accepted by the Commission, Staff fully expects the Company
to include the remaining $30 million of pension expense in next year’s ROE earnings test calculation.

STAFF COMMENTS 12 MAY 17,2011



changes the Idaho ROE from 10.37% to 11.65%. The increase in the return on equity triggers the
sharing mechanism. The 50% sharing amount above 10.5% for Idaho ratepayers from this
adjustment is $7,462,104.

Staff recommends the sharing amount of $7,462,104 be utilized to reduce the rate increase
associated with DSM expense recovery in the PCA. As noted above, the Commission approved
recovery of $10 million in DSM expenses incurred through 2009 in the 2011/2012 PCA, effective
June 1, 2011. The sharing offset Staff proposes in this case reduces the DSM adjustment included
in the PCA on June 1, 2011 to $2,537,896 ($10,000,000 - $7,462,104).

Staff believes reducing the DSM adjustment is reasonable for the following reasons. First,
it simply reduces a previously approved DSM adder rather than affecting other base rates. Second,
changing the DSM component properly allocates the sharing revenue to each customer class on a
class revenue basis consistent with current base rate allocations.

Energy Efficiency Rider Recovery

Staff reviewed Idaho Power’s class allocation of the Energy Efficiency Rider to make sure
the methodology comports with the Commission’s Order “to separate the DSM expenditures and
allocate them to each customer class based on the amount that would have been recovered from
each class through the Rider.” Order No. 32217. As previously discussed, the Company based the
$10 million allocation on forecasted base revenue during the coming PCA year (June 1, 2011
through May 31, 2012). Staff compared the Company’s base revenue forecast for each class to
actual base revenue in 2010 to evaluate the potential differences of how the $10 million surcharge
might be allocated. The Company used a forecast of 2011/2012 customer revenues to allocate the
DSM Expenses to the individual classes. Staff believes the forecast is reasonable and comparable
to actual 2010 class revenues. Revenue sharing proceeds are allocated to the various customer
classes on the same forecasted revenue basis to reduce DSM Expense recovery through the PCA.
At the end of the year, any under- or over- collection of the net $2.5 million (10.0 million EER
-7.5 million revenue sharing) in DSM Expenses will be included in the Energy Efficiency Rider

deferral balance.

PCA RATES

The uniform PCA rate credit of 0.0629 ¢/kWh is the sum of the three components
described above (0.0445 + 0.0273 -0.1347). This new PCA rate, shown on Attachment B, line 27
represents a PCA credit rather than the 0.3114 ¢/kWh surcharge currently in place. The new PCA

STAFF COMMENTS 13 MAY 17,2011



rate constitutes a refund of the combined power cost components. In this case, the uniform PCA
rate is combined with the Energy Efficiency Rider rate, net of the revenue sharing amount, to
arrive at the total PCA rate for each class. Attachment D shows these rates.
Combined PCA and Energy Efficiency Rider Recovery

Attachment E shows the total PCA rate decrease for all Idaho Power customer classes. It
includes the uniform PCA decrease and the Energy Efficiency Rider increase net of the Staff’s
ROE sharing adjustment amount. The impact is measured against all billed revenue. The total
Staff-recommended decrease is $48.0 million (as compared to the Company’s $40.4 million),
representing an average decrease of 5.66%. The Schedule 1, Residential Class decrease is 4.44%,
and the Schedule 19, Large Industrial class decrease is 8.39%, a reduction of 7.45 million.
Other PCA Attachments

The Staff has included two other Attachments that provide summary or historical
information concerning the PCA. Staff Attachment F summarizes PCA expense amounts and rate
components for this case. The Attachment also shows amounts allocated to other jurisdictions and
amounts shared with shareholders. Attachment G is a bar graph that shows the amount of each

PCA since its inception.

CUSTOMER RELATIONS
Customer Notice and Press Release

Idaho Power’s PCA Application contained both the customer notice and press release.
Staff reviewed both and determined that they complied with requirements of Procedural Rule 125,
IDAPA 31.01.01.125 (effective April 7, 2011). The customer notice was mailed with Idaho
Power’s cyclical billings beginning April 27, 2011 and ending May 25, 2011. Customers had until
May 17, 2011 to file comments. Because this Application constitutes a rate decrease, Staff does
not object to the fact that the comment period ends before all customers will have received the
notice in their monthly bills.
Customer Comments

By May 11, 2011, one customer had sent a comment to the Commission regarding the
PCA. That customer did not state whether or not he supported the decrease in rates. His

comments focused on the long-term strategy for energy supplies.

STAFF COMMENTS 14 MAY 17,2011



STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the PCA rate credit filed by the Company
as modified by the Staff-proposed ROE adjustment to the DSM expense.

Staff recommends that the Commission approve a total PCA rate comprised of the uniform
PCA decrease of 0.0629 ¢/kWh and class-specific rates, as shown on Attachment D, to recover the
Energy Efficiency Rider surcharge net of Staff-proposed revenue sharing. The Staff recommends
that the rate changes be effective June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2012.

Staff recommends the return on equity earnings test in conformance with Order No. 30978
issued in Case No. IPC-E-09-30 be adjusted as discussed above. The proposed adjustment results
in a sharing with customers of $7,462,104.

Staff further recommends the $7.462 million sharing amount be used to reduce the

Company-proposed DSM expense surcharge for the 2011-2012 PCA period.

Respectfully submitted this / ; day of May 2011.

Donald L. ell, I

Deputy Attorney General
Technical Staff: Keith Hessing

Kathy Stockton
Matt Elam
Marilyn Parker

i:umisc:comments/ipce11.6dhkhklsmemp.doc

STAFF COMMENTS 15 MAY 17,2011



SNUBASY
sajes 2o|g

ant
16101 ZOSPUEDIY ISUIMOH s9[ess

asuadxg saseyding

. saseydang asuadxg JaMog
NS UOISSIWSURI]  YdiMd VdUNd-UON SED |einien 104 JBIBAA

asuadxg |eos

CRIIESETg

e §

i

150D 15823404

150D aseg [

90-T1-3-0dl "'ON 8se)
4E9A YJd ¢T0¢ - T10¢

OlL33ar0dd 1SOD AlddNS ¥IMOd

{ooT1)

(os)

0s

00T

0sT

00T

05¢

Attachment A

(suoljiN) asuadx3y Ajddng Jomod

Case No. IPC-E-11-06
Staff Comments

5/17/11




‘siefedejel 0} S)iyBUSQ 9)EDIPUI SJUNOWE pue sdjel aAnebaN 810N 1€
0g .
(ev1€70) (umd) Jea\ Siyy O] JesA JseT - ssusseyid 62
y11€°0 (Ynirg) 19y3 Ut Apusun) sjey vod 8z
6290°0) (umird) aseq wol4 juswisnipy ajey vod yre
1S9)ey vOd 9Z

Gz

(LveL-o) 9./G6.9%€"L- Liv'eLv'el (299°251'8L) dn-enif eyjjo dn-enil +2

€2

£120°0 £0.¥2.€12°0 Lip'gIp'EL ¥1£'689'C dn-eniLejol  z2

(ovL'16%) }paiD sofes 20S 12

PLLL8L'Y ‘1102-0L0Z 30 An-enil  0C

61

(TR (UMINTS) UMIN (€3) gl

1l

]

SPv0°0 (um?) sjey Jsedelod [Bjol S

4!

21920 21920 (um/d) Swisy %001 10} S1ey ¢l

G6L'LYL'YL (HMI) $9|eS ULll] Wo)SAg PazZI[EuLION 4}

009'6¥6'9€ $G0'108°66 $51'16829 (% (%001) @suadx3 vod L

01

(29120 (29120 (Ymird) Swa)| % S6 103 a1y 6

S6LLYVL'YL (HAMW) sojeg Wi Wo)SAS pazZijewioN 8

(801°199'0¢) (%) 8ouaeyiq paleys .

660 (%) abejusniayg Buueys 9

(os8'v22'2E) ££8'e¥9'GZL Y] aouaseyIa S

(288'¢18'2) % syysuag ZOS ¥ sHpai) ABleu3 sjgemeusy 4

(Z12'961'22) % uogONPay anuaAay Y20jg 1S414 NYOH €

ZEY'PS9°SS1L £89'816'/G} % (%56) esuadx3 vod rA

ZT10Z-110¢C uondeloid |
ajey ERIVEIE]ITg| 15853104 aseg SHunN uondunsag aur

(6) (£ (9) (p) (2) @ (e)

ase) yeis
90-11-3-0dl

fenuuy YjuadjauiN - vOd Z1L0ec-1 102

Attachment B

Case No. IPC-E-11-06
Staff Comments

5/17/11



TRUE-UP CALCULATIONS FOR 2010 - 2011

IDAHO POWER COMPANY PCA

Base Costs are Redistributed

FOR

CASE NO. IPC-E-11-06

1 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010

2 DESCRIPTION Units APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT ocT

3 PCA Revenue

4 Normalized Idaho Jurisd. Sales MWh 968,949 998,195 1,123,624 1,316,280 1,400,447 1,280,168 1,033,366

5 Forecast Rate $/MWh 4.967 4.967 1.404 1.404 1.404 1.404 1.404

6 Revenue $ 4,812,770 4,958,035 1,577,568 1,848,057 1,966,228 1,797,356 1,450,846

7

8 Load Change Adjustment

9 Actual System Firm Load - Adjusted MWh 1,038,330 1,127,938 1,260,708 1,676,222 1,518,959 1,232,322 1,053,647
10 Normalized Firm Load Mwh 1,077,297 1,254,940 1,412,842 1,685,870 1,594,331 1,225,589 1,100,776
11 Load Change MWh (38,967) {127,001) (152,134) (9,648) (75,372) 6,733 (47,129)
12 Expense Adjustment $ 1,037,691 3,382,037 4,051,328 256,926 2,007,156 (179,300} 1,255,045
13
14 Non-QF PCA
15 ACTUAL:
16 Water Leases $ 0 0 0 0 914,320 457,160 0
17 Fuel Expense - Coal $ 9,388,938 9,136,222 7,240,469 14,273,344 14,070,545 15,073,998 12,769,450
18 Fuel Expense - Gas $ 570,931 456,002 633,254 2,365,212 4,670,666 730,457 340,716
19 Non-Firm Purchases $ 3,057,227 2,261,341 8,319,121 18,739,777 15,878,714 3,809,004 1,801,892
20 Third Party Transmission $ 371,978 322,544 1,029,307 1,122,875 978,682 325,744 347,500
21 Surplus Sales $ (4,452,277) (8,213,149) (4,500,060) (2,908,250) (2,977,706) (5,109,310) (3,670,472)
22 Hoku First Block Energy $ (25,732) (1,229) 0 0 0 0 0
23 Expense Adjustment $ 1,037,691 3,382,037 4,051,328 256,926 2,007,156 (179,300) 1,255,045
24 Sub-Total $ 9,948,755 7,343,767 16,773,419 33,849,886 35,542,379 15,107,753 12,834,131
25
26 BASE:
27 Water for Power (Leases) $ 4,734 4,664 153,090 190,953 204,643 179,325 133,942
28 Fuel Expense - Coal $ 9,357,518 9,219,352 14,041,049 17,513,694 18,769,296 16,447,224 12,284,817
29 Fuel Expense - Gas $ 429,483 423,141 507,639 633,064 678,450 594,515 444,057
30 Non-Firm Purchases $ 4,012,962 3,953,710 5,683,131 6,963,955 7,463,219 6,539,896 4,884,802
31 Third Party Transmission $ 734,112 723,272 691,679 862,746 924,599 810,211 605,165
32 Surplus Sales $ (8,173,502) (8,052,819) (7,755,827) (9,674,005) (10,367,560) (9,084,921) (6,785,741)
33 Sub-Total $ 6,365,307 6,271,320 13,220,661 16,490,407 17,672,647 15,486,250 11,567,042
34
35 Change From Base $ 3,583,448 1,072,447 3,552,758 17,359,479 17,869,732 (378,497) 1,267,089
36 Emission Allowance Sales Credit $ 0 0 ] 0 o] 0 0
37 Renewable Energy Credit Sales $ (1,037,449) 10,739 (476,754) 506 (555,010) (366,861) (449,562)
38 Sub-Total $ 2,545,999 1,083,187 3,076,005 17,359,984 17,314,722 (745,358) 817,527
39
40 Deferral (Shared and Allocated) $ 2,292,927 975,518 2,776,094 15,667,386 15,626,537 (672,685) 737,818
41
42 QF Deferral
43 Actual (includes Net Metering) $ 3,138,813 4,806,159 7,042,314 7,749,957 7,523,824 6,098,940 4,756,343
44 Base $ 4,436,330 4,370,826 5,261,808 6,563,163 7,033,693 6,163,509 4,603,670
45
46 Change From Base $ (1,297 517) 435,333 1,780,506 1,186,794 490,131 (64.,569) 152,673
47 Deferral (Aliocated) $ (1,230,047) 412,696 1,601,481 1,127,454 465,624 (61,340) 145,040
48
49 Total Deferral (-6+40+47) $ (3,749,889) (3,569,821) 2,890,007 14,946,783 14,125,934 (2,531,381) (567,988)
50
51 Principal Balances
52 Beginning Balance $ 0 (3,749,889) (7,319,710) (4,429,703) 10,517,079 24,643,013 22,111,632
53 Amount Deferred $ (3,749,889) (3,569,821) 2,890,007 14,946,783 14,125,934 {2,531,381) (567,988)
54 Ending Balance $ (3,749,889) (7,319,710) (4,429,703) 10,517,079 24,643,013 22,111,632 21,543,643
55
56 Interest Balances
57 Accrual thru Prior Month $ 0 0 (3,125) (9,225) (12,916} (4,148) 16,388
58 Interest @ 1% per Year $ 0 (3,125) (6,100) (3,691) 8,764 20,536 18,426
59 Prior Month's Interest Adj. $ 0 [4] 0 0 4 0 0
60 Total Current Month Interest $ 0 (3,125) (6,100) (3,691) 8,768 20,536 18,426
61 Interest Accrued to Date $ 0 (3,125) (9,225) (12,916) (4,148) 16,388 34,814
62 Balance (True-Up & Interest) $ (3,749,889) (7,322,835) (4,438,928) 10,504,163 24,638,865 22,128,019 21,578,457
63
64 True-Up of the True-Up
65 True-Up Revenues (Collections) $ 8,451,840 8,310,810 6,911,723 2,351,308 2,425,726 2,124,626 1,763,836
66
67 Beginning Balance $ 11,284,407 14,815,717 6,302,048 (604,423) (2,956,235) (5,384,424) (7,513,538)
68 Adjustments:
69 2009-10 PCA Transfer - ON 31093 $ 11,963,777 0 0 0 0 0 0
70 Emission Allowance - ON 30790 $ 0 0 0 0 0 0
71 __Interest Adjustment - O.N. 31093 $ Q (215,027) 0 0 0 [ 0
72 Sub-Total $ 23,248,184 14,600,690 6,302,048 (604,423) (2,956,235) (5,384,424) (7,513,5638)
73 Interest @ 1% per Year $ 19,373 12,167 5,252 (504) (2,464) (4,487) (6,261)
74 Revenue Applied to Interest $ 19,373 12,167 5,252 (504) (2,464) ~(4,487) (6,261)
75 Revenue Applied to Balance $ 8,432,466 8,298,642 6,906,471 2,351,812 2,428,189 2,129,113 1,770,098
76 True-Up of the True-Up Balance $ 14,815,717 6,302,048 (604,423) {2,956,235) (5,384,424) (7,513,538) (9,283,635)
77 E—— — N
78 Note: Negative amounts indicate benefit to ratepayers Attachment C

Case No. IPC-E-11-06
Staff Comments
5/17/11 Page 1 of 2



TRUE-UP CALCULATIONS FOR 2010 - 2011
FOR
IDAHO POWER COMPANY PCA
CASE NO. IPC-E-11-06
Base Costs are Redistributed

1 2010 2010 2011 2011 2011

2 DESCRIPTION Units NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR TOTALS

3 PCA Revenue

4 Normalized Idaho Jurisd. Sales MWh 958,498 1,074,126 1,193,372 1,115,947 1,029,368 13,492,340

5 Forecast Rate $/MWh 1.404 1.404 1.404 1.404 1.404

6 Revenue $ 1,345,731 1,508,073 1,675,494 1,566,790 1,445,233 25,952,179

7

8 Load Change Adjustment

9 Actual System Firm Load - Adjusted MWh 1,134,671 1,264,561 1,295,294 1,105,065 1,117,888 14,825,606
10 Normalized Firm Load MWh 1,130,765 1,380,118 1,356,320 1,177,732 1,160,140 16,566,720
11 Load Change MWh 3,906 (115,557) (61,026} (72,667) (42,252) (731,114)
12 Expense Adjustment $ (104,017) 3,077,283 1,625,122 1,935,122 1,125,171 19,469,566
13
14 Non-QF PCA
15 ACTUAL:
16 Water Leases $ 0 0 215,600 (46,200) 514,305 2,055,185
17 Fuel Expense - Coal $ 13,666,802 15,252,103 12,440,921 8,622,580 6,942,649 138,868,030
18 Fuel Expense - Gas $ 972,484 441,024 665,501 546,640 528,630 12,921,516
19 Non-Firm Purchases $ 6,229,167 7,855,057 4,865,362 2,104,562 2,163,844 77,085,070
20 Third Party Transmission $ 206,220 243,884 286,977 251,821 324,477 5,812,011
21 Surplus Sales $ (3,097,568) (6,214,673) (12,245,790) (7,129,494) (9,558,817) (70,077,566)
22 Hoku First Block Energy $ 0 0 0 0 0 (26,961)
23 Expense Adjustment $ (104,017) 3,077,283 1,625,122 1,935,122 1,125,171 19,469,566
24 Sub-Total $ 17,873,088 20,654,677 7,853,694 6,285,042 2,040,260 186,106,850
25
26 BASE:
27 Water for Power (Leases) $ 125,889 145,752 160,237 149,325 135,069 1,587,623
28 Fuel Expense - Coal $ 11,546,178 13,367,949 14,696,534 13,695,653 12,388,199 163,327,463
29 Fuel Expense - Gas $ 417,357 483,209 531,233 495,054 447,794 6,084,896
30 Non-Firm Purchases $ 4,591,097 5,315,486 5,843,770 5,445,791 4,925,909 65,523,728
31 Third Party Transmission $ 568,779 658,522 723,969 674,665 610,268 8,587,977
32 Surplus Sales $ (6,377,740) (7,384,028) (8,117,896) (7,565,042) (6,842,846) (96,181,927)
33 Sub-Total $ 10,871,560 12,586,890 13,837,847 12,895,446 11,664,383 148,929,760
34
35 Change From Base $ 7,001,528 8,067,787 (5,984,153) (6,610,404) (9,624,123) 37,177,080
36 Emission Allowance Sales Credit $ 0 0 [o] 0 0 0
37 Renewable Energy Credit Sales $ (474,280) (435,465) (614,204) (500,119) (750,662) (5,649,119)
38 Sub-Total 6,527,247 7,632,322 (6,598,357) (7,110,523) (10,374,785) 31,527,971
39
40 Deferral (Shared and Allocated) $ 5,890,841 6,888,171 (5,955,017) (6,417,247) (9,363,244) 28,447,098
41
42 QF Deferral
43 Actual (includes Net Metering) $ 4,167,831 4,411,185 5,122,518 5,186,222 4,788,369 64,792,474
44 Base $ 4,326,868 5,009,567 5,507,447 5,132,373 4,642,411 63,051,665
45
46 Change From Base $ (159,037) (598,382) (384,929) 53,849 145,958 1,740,809
47 Deferral (Allocated) $ (151,085} (568,463) (365,683) 51,156 138,660 1,655,493
48
49 Total Deferral (-6+40+47) $ 4,394,024 4,811,636 (7,996,194) (7,932,880)  (10,669,816) 4,150,412
50
51 Principal Balances
52 Beginning Balance $ 21,543,643 25,937,667 30,749,303 22,753,109 14,820,229
53 Amount Deferred $ 4,394,024 4,811,636 (7,996,194) (7,932,880) (10,669,8186) 4,150,412
54 Ending Balance $ 25,937,667 30,749,303 22,753,109 14,820,229 4,150,412
55
56 Interest Balances
57 Accrual thru Prior Month $ 34,814 52,767 74,382 100,008 118,969
58 Interest @ 1% per Year $ 17,953 21,615 25,624 18,961 12,350 131,314
59 Prior Month's Interest Adj. $ 0 0 2 0 0 6
60 Total Current Month Interest $ 17,953 21,615 25,626 18,961 12,350 30,702
61 Interest Accrued to Date $ 52,767 74,382 100,008 118,969 131,319
62 Balance (True-Up & Interest) $ 25,990,434 30,823,684 22,853,117 14,939,198 4,281,732 4,181,114
63
64 True-Up of the True-Up
65 True-Up Revenues (Collections) $ 1,566,524 1,864,932 1,942,056 1,757,907 1,694,293 41,155,581
66
67 Beginning Balance $ (9,283,635) (10,857,896) (12,721,876) (14,674,534) (16,444,669) 11,284,407
68 Adjustments:
69 2009-10 PCA Transfer - ON 31093 $ 0 0 1] 0 0 11,963,777
70 Emission Allowance - ON 30790 $ 0 0 0 0 0 0
71 __Interest Adjustment - O.N. 31093 $ 1] 0 0 0 0 (215,027)
72 Sub-Total $ (9,283,635) (10,857,896) (12,721,876) (14,674,534) (16,444,669) 23,033,156
73 Interest @ 1% per Year $ (7,736) (9,048) (10,602) (12,229) - (13,704)
74 Revenue Applied to Interest $ (7,736) (9,048) (10,602) (12,229) (13,704) (30,242)
75 Revenue Applied to Balance $ 1,574,260 1,863,981 1,952,657 1,770,136 1,707,997 41,185,823
76 True-Up of the True-Up Balance $ (10,857,896) (12,721,876) (14,674,534) (16,444,669) (18,152,666) (18,152,666)
78 Note: Negative amounts indicate benefit to ratepayers Attachment C

Case No. IPC-E-11-06
Staff Comments

5/17/11 Page 2 of2



€0C'LLy'8LYEL

LLLYYLEED L

{99100} (629070} £970°0 008G vEL
{oesool (6290°0) 66000 188'8vS 1ST
(6250°0) {6290°0) 00100 £64'852°081
{zzs00) {6290°0) £010°0 662 LYL'99¥
9ZY'999" vi¥ Tl
{£8¥0°0) {6z9070} [AdLone SIUZIVE
(£520°0) (629070} TLE00 6v8'810°€T
(5zv00) (629070} ¥020'0 176°000'91
(orv00) (6290°0) 68100 L££4'S0L°6£49°L
{zisool (6z9070) 1100 ££/'868°CY
{70500} (629070} STLO0 LOF'Z81'800°C
(gsr00) (6290°0) 17100 £0E'991"L
{00100} {62900} 6250°0 S60'T95°9
{£8v070) (6290°0) Zrio0 ov.'8sy'e
(887070} {6290°0) L7100 691125 10¥
{65700} {6290°0) 0/10°0 £91'S8E'S0L'E
(ecco0) (629070} 9620°0 Tr9'8EL 6V L
(96£0°0) (6290°0) ££20°0 9€G 095" L66'Y
OMYIBasIUsS MY BdSIuUsD gMY 1Bd Sjua) ([T UMY Palid
210y VDOd I0I0] 910y YOd WIOjUN )0y AIBA0DSY WST o2y o1
(9) (€)

968°265°C$

G8z'ss1e
ASNATY
AR 1A
£oi'8l$
IAX34)

L19Z8eC$
(323
9658
992°c$
726'91€$
S1i's$
S16'052%
£00°'1$
1vr'es
yses
£92'95%
8/7°125%
14595044

(AN 2 AME

KIBACDSY 55UDDd
[ouseq Jopiy
WSa pazuoyiny
(@)

jpsodoud ynis
90-11-3-2dl 'ON 38s0D
oynp| Jo 3i0is

092'96€°c18$

?18'89.'6v$
0187Z26'861%
£65'886'£$
Lv1'T08's$
909°000'91$

vy £29°€94%
8597/51S
850'zrLcs
66L9%0'1$
€1Z'7L5°101$
L1€°6£9°1$
0/£'811'08%
624'7Tes
66T 1S
19¥'sLig
006'cs1'81$
85£'766'891%
LLESIT YIS
8y7'860'c/c$

19p1y 10D 1581

(1)

$SD[D AQ 8j0¥ Y4 JO UOHDINDIDD

Aupdwio) jamog oypp|

Attéchiﬁent D

JODA 159} POISDDI0} ZTLOZ ‘L€ ADW ubnouyy 110z 't sunf (i)

43
o€
62
9C

v
34

ve
161
dél
S61
Gl

16
dé
S6

L

Srel

ON
ainNpPsyos
210y

UOH3IPSUNS OYioP)| [O40]

S{ODNUOD _O_Umam [olle]}
MCH

304

jordus ¥ r

UOIOIW

SIODIU0 [oods

SHUDL LIOjUR 0401

Buyybr [oHueD diYoI|

Buyybry joeus

SDIAIBS [DIBUSS) PaIaIBLIUN
821AI8S Lo B PINYNOUBY
UOISSILISUDI] - 9DIAISS JOMOd 98107
AIOWiLd - 821AI8S Jomod abin7
ADPUODAS - 8OIAISS JOMOd 8BI0T
Bunybn umog o4 ¥sng

I0ISSIWISUDI] ~ @DIAIBS [DiUsD) 8B
AIDUIL - 8DIA196G [0IBUSS 96107
ADPUODSS - 9IS IDIBUSD aBIDY
SDIAISS [DIBUSD) [IOWS

SDIAIBS |OHUBPISSY

074
61
8l
Ll
2L
Sl

— N Y W NoN O

oN
aur

Case No. IPC-E-11-06
Staff Comments

5/17/11



%99°G-

626'S 0er'180'664$  (6¥E°0L4°LYS) 6LL166'978% 0T’ LIY'8L¥ el €8 /LY SOIDS [IDJOY oYop| Do YT
€2
zT

%0L 6 SrE'e 8Y/'08G'¥E (lzo'vtsg) 69/'762'8€ L1779 1EE0° 14 S{opyuoD |oIoads (oo 1T
%S 7- [06¢€ ZANATAS {208’1vy] 9C8¢0/’S 008 G469 7EL T z€ MIOH 0T
%SP'0l-  €Tl'e 1£2'558°2$ {(Fr9'916) GL8°144°8 188'875°15T L 0¢ Joq 6l
%SE0l-  /S1°E §75'90.'5$ (#05'859) 620'S9E’9 £64'852'081 { 62 oduns ¥ gl
%TL 6 9/£°¢ 896'96/°G1$ {120°269°1) 4E0'PSY LIS 66T 17 L'997 l 9C UOIDIN /1
SIODIUGCD _0_0®Qw 91
Gl
%L¥'G- erLe 789'005'¥9.$  (82€°961'¥¥$) 010°£69'808% 9TY'999" ¥y Tl yE8' LY SHUD) WIOUN (0401 v
%y - [6vv 391951$ {1z5el] 6397891 SLUZIYE ) A% Buyybn joluos oL €1
%9/'C- 89711 6eL'9e2°cs (£66°24) 9¢/'€18'T 678'810°€T 148> % Buyybn tesus ¢l
%91°G- 6679 756'6£0°L$ (£29'95) 185’960 L 1¥6'000'9 L 7861 or 80IAIS |DIBUSD passlawun |
%6G°S- €009 Zr1'se8'00ls (#£9°696'S) 918'¥08'901 L£2'60L'649°1 oLL9lL ve 821AI8S UL oINYNOUBY Ot
%688~ 056'€ Gec'Zre’ 18 (67¥'0S¥'L) v8/'C61'88 LEY'10T'650°C GlLt 6l 9DIAIBS 1oMOd 8BIDT 4
%98" - 69l ors'tit’is (160°12) (€8'cel’l G60'T95°9 - Sl Buyybn umog o sng 8
%EE9- L6Z'S £66°279'681$  (28£°055°C1) 6/€'8TT'861 9/0°G6£'605°C £90°1€ 6 2olAl8s jolsus ablip] /£
%9 €~ 7196 G9EG6E TS (6¥71°915) 7S L7l Zr9'8€L 67 | 857'8C L B8DIAIBS [DIBUSS IOWS 9
%LSv- ocy 'L sLe'/s8s {orAN 2] ory’16$ 0616211 74 S ADC-JO-8Ul] BDIAISS [DHUBPISSY G
%S - ocy' L SLL'ss$ (¥r092$) 612°45% SYLvL zr 14 Uoiom ABisug eojAles [pHUSPISEY
%99~ /17 czr'oses (FL1'81$) ££5'88¢$ 7€9°091°S ze S HIDd SUIOH SlICOW PBISIBW JBISOW €
%Yy v- S/ 68€'€69'9/€$  (565°915°21$) 786’602’ 76£$ £96'T8Y' 066’ 068'86€ L aDIAISS [OlUBPISTY T
SO0y JUOT WICHUR |
abuny) gmI/? SNUSASY sjuswisnipy SNUSADY UM SIBUWIOISND BN uoIdsssq Juo] ON
Juaoiad abplaay palig BNUBASY pallg ABlou3 JolequinN  'yos auri
pasodo.d pailg jusund PozZIIDUION obplIsAy sy
(8) (2) (9) (s) (v) (€) (@) (1)
\O
<
(A12A029Y WSA '3 VD d) S240Y Pajiig L10Z/L/9 O} saipy pajiig juasaid -
jpsodoud Yois e
Z10Z ‘1€ Apw Buipug syjuow-z1 pajspoaiog mw m
oypp] Jo J4js g~
Pppdwy anuaaay jo Aipwuwing .m No
Aundwiod 1omod oypp] 2 0
£ 8
< O

Staff Comments

5/17/11



Case No. IPC-E-11-06
Staff Comments

5/17/11

Attachment F

(6290°0) | (v0d) Jusunsnipy 1509 1omod [ej0L
(zvev0)  (999'z5181L) 0 0 (999'251'81) fejo1-gng
(185'651°L¥) (185'51'L¥) sejey dy eni) sy} Jo dn aniy @ dn oniy WoY enusaay
(zve'og) (zyz'oe) ; uoneziowy Buung jsassul
(220'G12) (220'612) (21-01-3-0dl ‘€60LE NO) 1usUnSNIpY 1sasa|
0 0 BOUBMO[Y UOISSItU]
112'€06°L1 i \.Nmom. L (Z1-0L-3-Odl ‘€60L€ NO) peusjsuel | unowy dn eniy vOd 0102-6002
:sjuswsnipy wis | psywi JByo
07982 L1 207'¥8Z L1 plemiod psiued junowy dn anit sy) jo dn SNt paisacdaIun
juNowWYy [erlu} (dn anuL ayj jo uonelIdUIaY) dn anil ayj jo dn anaL
€200  ¥.£'689'C [ejo1-ang
(ov2'16%) (lusunsnipy [eussix3) #PaID 2O0S
PLLLBL'Y oLZ'/6¥'L  €16'899°VL  €08'L¥E'L GZTY'186°'L12 180'€€2° 142 [ejo1-gng
20.°0¢ 0 0 20.°0¢ 0 20.l'0¢ pousd [eusjeq Buung issiai|
(61£'960'S) (0s2'g9z)  (605'¥82)  (611'6%9'G) 0 (6L1'6¥9'G) ssles O3y
(182'v2) (822'1) (zov'L) (196'92) 0 (196'92) anuaaay AB1au3l xo0|g 18iid NYOH
988295/ 29€'¥Z6 81£'296 996'69¥'6L 0 996'697'61 wisusnipy abuey) peot
0Z¥'255'eC L09'6€2'L  0¥ETIEL Loe'voL'oz  (126°181'96) (996'220'02) senuaAsy sajes Ajunpoddo - 2y 100y
(098'c05'2) (zaz'1el) (yze'ovt) (996'622'2) 116'185'8 L1L0°2L8'S Bujj@aym uoissiwsuel] - G96 100V
£61¥'659'1L 0 91£'68 608'0¥2°L §99'150'c9 ¥.¥'262'79 (vdynd) Jemod peseyoind - GGG 100V
ZrL'6E¥ 0L 621'6YS 112'TLS ZPe'LeG'LL 822'€25'69 0£0'580°2. (vd¥Nnd -UON) 1emod paseyoind - GGG 100y
612'691'0 2TL¥2e 081LZ¥e 029'9€8°9 968'¥80'9 916'126'Cl SEo [RINIEN - LHG Jo0Y
£66'LZY 01222 65£cT 295" 29V £29'285'1 681'650'2 JoMOd 10} JB1BM - 9EG 100V
(0¥5'720'22) (8L8'191L) (s20'tzz'V) (esv'esy'v?)  £9v'lTe'col 0£0'898'8€ L [BOD - 1LOG 100V
(621'256'52) 0 0 (641'286'62) 0 611'256'GZ sjey }SB09104 WO BNUBASY
[ eoussegia | aseg I [enjoy ] (11L02-0102) dn onaL
SPP0'0  890'vL6'S (gs0'ces’y)  sgel'eee 0S2'729'v 1£1'042'022 188'v¥¥'sze {ejoL-gns
{eco'zso’s) . (09L128)  (be9'06E)  (/88'cl8’l) 0 (288'c18°L) se|es ZOS pue O3
(££5'2£0'02) (pre'ps0't)  (osg's0L‘L) (2i12'961'22) 0O (z12'961'22) anuaasy ABisu3 Yoolg 144 NYOH
616'9¢2'2L Z50'vh9 6¥6'1.9 616'865'ct  {¥11'2¥9'Z6) (se1'c80'64) sonuaAey seles Apunpoddo - Lyy 100V
(#88'828) (oig'21) (1zz'sl) (¥1v'vog) 000'292'8 986°268°L Bulieaym uoissiwisuel | - GG 100V
ozl'zoL'se 0 08Y'LP8‘L  009'6¥6'9E  ¥SH'1S8'Z9 $60°'108°'66 (vdynd) Jemod peseydind - GGG 100V
(216'c56'E) (101'802) (¥50'612) (120'18¢'%) 10968999 0€£5'80€'29 (vddnd -UoN) Jamod peseyoind - GGG 100y
679'629'2 Z6L'8el Gov'ShL 90£'606'C 2142909 812'116'8 SBg [BANJEN - [$S 100V
08Z'LLy 29612 8LL'€T 09¢'29v 0¥9'828'1 000°'162'2 Jamod 104 JajemM - 9£G J00V
(e65'0¥0'c)) (2ve'089)  (12¥'222) (LLP'6vP'PL)  $80'8LL'LOL £19'892'¢S1 [0D - 1L.0G 100V
| sousiogg | oseq | uoposioid | (z102Z-1102) uonosefoid o ysessso
(uam/g) (%) %) %) (%) ($) ()
sajey juswasnbay  siepjoyaleuyg suondipsunr
vod anuaAsy ynm Yo o) junowy [eniuj [enjoy 10
oyep| Jswosn)d oyep) paseys pejeoo|y 1O 92UBLBlIq aseg uonoafoid uonduoseq

poinqusIpay ale s)so) asey

90-1L1-3-0dli

Arerwwing 3s09 Ajddng 1omod



1edA VOd

(6Q) | 6'L¥

0v6i

090}

L0¢

(8'9v)

les

80L | €18 | 20tC

coze

8'vi

(z'e2)

€L

(L91)

(o°21)

1'8

Ly

6% |sunowy vodm|

LLoZ | 0i02

600C

800¢C

1002

9002

S002

002 | €002 | 2002

1002

000C

6661

8661

1661

9661

G661

661

€661

(o001)

|esodoud jieis

(0°09)

0°0S

0004

0051

0°00C

0°0S¢

SINNONY VOd 40 ANOLSIH

0°00€

(s1ejjo@ Jo suol||iN) Junowy yod

Case No. IPC-E-11-06
Staff Ccmments

Attachment G
5/17/11



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 17™ DAY OF MAY 2011,
SERVED THE FOREGOING COMMENTS OF THE COMMISSION STAFF, IN
CASE NO. IPC-E-11-06, BY MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE PREPAID,
TO THE FOLLOWING:

DONOVAN E WALKER MATTHEW T LARKIN

JASON B WILLIAMS GREG SAID

IDAHO POWER COMPANY IDAHO POWER COMPANY

PO BOX 70 PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83707-0070 BOISE ID 83707-0070

E-MAIL: dwalker@idahopower.com E-MAIL: mlarkin@idahopower.com
jwilliams@idahopower.com gsaid@idahopower.com

PETER J RICHARDSON DR DON READING

GREGORY M ADAMS 6070 HILL ROAD

RICHARDSON & O’LEARY BOISE ID 83703

PO BOX 7218 E-MAIL: dreading@mindspring.com

BOISE ID 83702

E-MAIL: peter@richardsonandoleary.com
greg@richardsonandoleary.com

Koel.

SECRETARY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



